



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

CANTOR FITZGERALD, L.P., a)	
Delaware limited partnership,)	
)	
Defendant Below,)	No. 162,2023
Appellant)	
)	Court Below:
v.)	Court of Chancery
)	
BRAD AINSLIE, JASON BOYER,)	Consol. C.A. No. 9436-VCZ
CHRISTOPHE CORNAIRE, JOHN)	
KIRLEY, ANGELINA KWAN and)	
REMY SERVANT,)	
)	
Plaintiffs Below,)	
Appellees.)	

**REPLY BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-BELOW/APPELLANT CANTOR
FITZGERALD, L.P.**

YOUNG CONAWAY STARGATT
& TAYLOR, LLP

OF COUNSEL:

David A. Paul
Co-Head of Litigation
Virginia J. Cardenas
Assistant General Counsel
Sid Nadkarni
Assistant General Counsel
CANTOR FITZGERALD
110 East 59th Street, 7th Floor
(212) 610-2298

C. Barr Flinn (No. 4092)
Paul J. Loughman (No. 5508)
Alberto E. Chávez (No. 6395)
Skyler A. C. Speed (No. 6701)
Rodney Square
1000 North King Street
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 571-6600

*Attorneys for Defendant-
Below/Appellant Cantor Fitzgerald,
L.P.*

Benjamin R. Nagin
Eric G. Hoffman
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
787 Seventh Avenue
New York, NY 10019
(212) 839-5300

Tacy F. Flint
Frank J. Favia, Jr.
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1 South Dearborn
Chicago, IL 60603
(312) 853-7000

Dated: August 11, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Competition Conditions Are Not “Restraints on Trade” that Override Delaware’s Public Policy of Enforcing Contracts Between Limited Partners.....	4
II. Delaware Authority Establishes that the Competition Conditions Are Not Subject to a Noncompete Reasonableness Analysis	10
1. Plaintiffs Mischaracterize the Court of Chancery’s Reasonableness Analysis	10
2. The Cases on Which the Court of Chancery Relied Are Inapposite.....	11
III. The Court Erred in Declining to Sever or Blue-Pencil the Partnership Agreement.....	16
1. CFLP’s Arguments Were Preserved Before the Court of Chancery	16
2. The Court of Chancery Erred When It Used the Restrictive Covenants of Section 3.05 as a Basis for Striking Down Separate and Independent Competition Conditions	17
3. The Court of Chancery Erred By Failing to Conduct Any Analysis of the Equities to Support Its Decision Not to Blue-Pencil the Partnership Agreement	19
IV. The Court Erred by Misconstruing the Relationship Between the Parties.....	21
1. The Court of Chancery Erroneously Considered CFLP’s Interests as If CFLP Were Plaintiffs’ Employer, Not a Partnership	21
2. The Origin of Payments Received by Limited Partners Under the Partnership Agreement Justifies the Geographic Scope of the Competition Conditions	23
3. Some Plaintiffs’ Purchase of Partnership Interests Does Not Justify the Erroneous Holding	24
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Delaware Elevator, Inc. v. Williams</i> , 2011 WL 1005181 (Del. Ch. Mar. 16, 2011)	19
<i>Deloitte & Touche USA LLP v. Lamela</i> , 2005 WL 2810719 (Del. Ch. Oct. 21, 2005)	5
<i>Faw, Casson & Co. v. Halpen</i> , 2001 WL 985104 (Del. Super. Aug. 7, 2001)	12, 13
<i>FP UC Hldgs., LLC v. Hamilton</i> , 2020 WL 1492783 (Del. Ch. Mar. 27, 2020)	19
<i>Gotham Partners, L.P. v. Hallwood Realty Partners, L.P.</i> , 817 A.2d 160 (Del. 2002)	5
<i>Hammermill Paper Co. v. Palese</i> , 1983 WL 19786 (Del. Ch. June 14, 1983).....	7, 8
<i>Host Int’l, Inc. v. MarketPlace, PHL, LLC</i> , 32 F.4th 242 (3d Cir. 2022)	8
<i>Kan-Di-Ki, LLC v. Suer</i> , 2015 WL 4503210 (Del. Ch. July 22, 2015)	23
<i>Koenig v. Automatic Data Processing</i> , 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 26812 (D.N.J. 2003)	8
<i>KPMG Peat Marwick LLP v. Fernandez</i> , 709 A.2d 1160 (Del. Ch. 1998)	5
<i>In re KSea Transp. Partners L.P. Unitholders Litig.</i> , 2011 WL 2410395 (Del. Ch. June 10, 2011).....	5
<i>Lyons Ins. Agency, Inc. v. Wark</i> , 2020 WL 429114 (Del. Ch. Jan. 28, 2020).....	12, 13
<i>Lyons Ins. Agency, Inc. v. Wilson</i> , 2018 WL 4677606 (Del. Ch. Sept. 28, 2018).....	23

<i>Miller v. Am. Real Estate P’rs, L.P.</i> , 2001 WL 1045643 (Del. Ch. Sept. 6, 2001).....	25
<i>Norton v. K-Sea Transp. Partners L.P.</i> , 67 A.3d 354 (Del. 2013).....	5
<i>Pollard v. Autotote, Ltd.</i> , 852 F.2d 67 (3d Cir. 1988), <i>amended</i> , 872 F.2d 1131 (3d Cir. 1989).....	11, 12
<i>Queen City Pizza, Inc. v. Domino’s Pizza, Inc.</i> , 124 F.3d 430 (3d Cir. 1997).....	8
<i>Ryan v. Buckeye Partners, L.P.</i> , 2022 WL 389827 (Del. Ch. Feb. 9, 2022).....	5
<i>Scion Breckenridge Managing Member, LLC v. ASB Allegiance Real Est. Fund</i> , 68 A.3d 665 (Del. 2013).....	17
<i>Siegel Transfer, Inc. v. Carrier Exp., Inc.</i> , 54 F.3d 1125 (3d Cir. 1995).....	8
<i>W. R. Berkley Corp. v. Dunai</i> , 2021 WL 1751347 (D. Del. May 4, 2021).....	13, 14
<i>W.R. Berkley Corp. v. Hall</i> , 2005 WL 406348 (Del. Super. Feb. 16, 2005).....	6, 13, 14
STATUTES	
6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 17-306.....	4, 11
6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 17-502.....	4, 11
6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 17-604.....	7
6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 17-1101.....	4
Md. Code, Corp. & Ass’ns § 9A-1301.....	5
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 42:2A-2.....	5
Tex. Bus. Orgs. Code Ann. § 153.002.....	5

Va. Code Ann. § 50-73.725

OTHER AUTHORITIES

UNIFORM LIMITED PARTNERSHIP ACT (2001)4, 5
